(2.) Unless the Board otherwise direct, the following provisions shall apply-

(i.) Notice of intention to apply for confirmation of any Regulations shall be given in one or more of the local newspapers circulating within the District in two successive issues two weeks at least before the making of the application.

(ii.) For two weeks at least before an application, a copy of the Regulations proposed to be confirmed shall be kept at the office of the Local Authority of the District, and be open during office hours thereat to the inspection of ratepayers of the District without fee or reward.

(iii.) The Clerk of the Local, Authority shall

on the application of any such ratepayer furnish him with a copy of the proposed Regulations on payment of sixpence.

(3.) A copy of any Regulations made by a Local Authority under this Order, signed and certified by the Clerk of that Local Authority to be a true copy and to have been duly confirmed, shall be evidence, until the contrary is proved, in all legal proceedings, of the due making, confirmation, and existence of the Regulations, without further or other proof.

Seizure of Dogs where Regulations are Contravened.

3. Any dog in respect of which an offence is being committed against a Regulation made under this Order may be seized and treated as a stray dog under the powers conferred by section three of the Dogs Act, 1906.

Extension of Definition in Diseases of Animals Act, 1894.

4. Dogs shall be animals for the purposes of the following sections of the Diseases of Animals Act, 1894 (namely):--

Section forty-three (powers of police); Section forty-four (powers of inspectors);

and also for the purposes of all other sections of the said Act containing provisions relative to or consequent on the provisions of those sections and this Order, including such sections as relate to offences and legal proceedings.

Local Authority to enforce Order.

5. The provisious of this Order shall be executed and enforced by the Local Authority.

Short Title.

6. This Order may be cited as the Inverness-SHIRE (CONTROL OF DOGS) ORDER OF 1907.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture and Fisheries have hereunto set their Official Seal this tenth day of July, nineteen hundred and

seven.

A. W. Anstruther, Assistant-Secretary.

SCHEDULE.

Districts of Local Authorities to which this Order applies.

The county of Inverness. The burgh of Inverness.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Secretary, Board of Agriculture and Fisheries, 4, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.

RURAL DISTRICT OF BURY.

Bury Rural District Electric Lighting Order, 1905.

THE Rural District Council of Bury (hereinafter called "the Council"), the undertakers for the purpose of the Bury Rural District Electric Lighting Order, 1905, hereby give notice that they propose by deed to be approved by the Board of Trade to transfer their powers, duties, and liabilities under the Order to the Lancashire Electric Power Company, whose office is at 196, Deansgate, in the city of Manchester (hereinafter called "the Company").

The following are the particulars of the proposed transfer:

- (a) The area of supply is to be the whole of the area authorized by the said Order.
- (b) The sum of £300 has been paid by the Company, being the expenses which the Council have incurred incidental to obtaining the Order.
- (c) The Council is to have power to repurchase the undertaking from the Company at the end of seven, ten, or fourteen years, or any subsequent seventh year after fourteen years, upon terms set forth in the draft deed of transfer.
- (d) A copy of the draft deed is deposited for public inspection at the offices of the Council during one mouth from the date hereof, and printed copies will be supplied by the undersigned Clerk to every person demanding the same on payment of sixpence for each copy.

Any body or person desirous of objecting to the proposed transfer may do so by letter addressed to the Board of Trade within one month from the date of this notice.

By Order,

JAMES ISHERWOOD, Solicitor and Clerk to the Bury Rural District Council.

Union Offices, Bury, July 6th, 1907.

BOROUGH OF LOUTH.

Locomotives Act, 1898.

Confirmation of Bye-Laws.

OTICE is hereby given, that it is the intention of the Town Council of the Borough of Louth, at the expiration of one calendar month from the date of the first publication of this notice, to apply to the Local Government Board for the confirmation of Bye-laws under the above Act.

A copy of the proposed Bye-laws will be kept at my office at the Town Hall, Louth, and be open for the inspection of the ratepayers for a full calendar month from and after the date of the first publication of this notice in the newspaper, namely, from the 13th day of July, 1907.

Dated the 9th day of July, 1907.

Thos. FALKNER ALLISON, Town Clerk Town Hall, Louth.